

SEC. 4. The Congress pledges its support for continued close relations with Parliamentarians from the European Community and, to this end, affirms its readiness to continue the semiannual discussions with the European Parliament on issues of common concern and to explore mutually beneficial measures for their improvement.

SEC. 5. The Congress requests that the President forward a copy of this resolution to the President of the European Parliament, the President of the Community's Council of Foreign Ministers, and the President of the European Commission.

Agreed to July 18, 1979.

CORRECTIONS OF ENROLLED BILL H.R. 4537

July 24, 1979
[S. Con. Res. 33]

Resolved by the Senate (the House of Representatives concurring), That, the Clerk of the House of Representatives, in the enrollment of the bill (H.R. 4537) to approve and implement the trade agreements negotiated under the Trade Act of 1974, and for other purposes, is authorized and directed to make the following corrections:

Ante, p. 144.
19 USC 2101.

Page 7, lines 24 and 25, strike out "section 2(c)" and insert in lieu thereof "subsection (c)".

Page 77, line 24, strike out "or" and insert "on".

Page 124, line 8, between the quotation mark and "an" insert "is".

Page 124, line 9, between the quotation mark and "affirmative" insert "are".

Page 125, line 7, strike out "after September 29, 1979," and insert "on or after the date of the enactment of this Act,".

Page 126, line 19, insert "duty" immediately after "countervailing".

Page 131, line 4, after "1979," insert "or on the day before the date of the enactment of the Trade Agreements Act of 1979 (whichever of such dates first occurs),".

Page 132, strike out lines 5 through 9, inclusive.

Page 132, lines 10 and 15, redesignate paragraphs (3) and (4) as paragraphs (2) and (3), respectively.

Page 132, line 17, strike out "337," and insert "337".

Page 132, line 18, insert a quotation mark immediately before "subtitles".

Page 132, line 19, insert a quotation mark immediately after "337".

Page 155, between lines 4 and 5, insert the following:

"(B) by striking out 'and in basis of value' in subsection (c);".

Page 155, lines 5 and 7, redesignate subparagraphs (B) and (C) as subparagraphs (C) and (D), respectively.

Page 155, line 6, strike out "(c)".

Page 155, line 8, strike out "351(a)" and insert "350(a)".

Page 155, line 9, strike out "402(a)" and insert "402a".

Page 211, line 17, strike out "and".

Page 236, line 22, strike out "between" and insert "after".

Page 236, line 23, before "January" insert "before".

Page 240, line 17, strike out "teacups" and insert "tea cups".

Page 246, in the matter appearing before line 1, strike out "Parts of articles provided for in item 666.00," and insert "Parts to be used in articles provided for in item 666.00, whether or not such parts are chiefly used as parts of such articles and".

Page 243, line 14, strike out "716.30" and insert "716.31".

Page 260, line 4, strike out "(d)" and insert "(f)".

Page 328, line 3, strike out "the agreement" and insert "trade agreements".

Page 342, immediately before line 7 insert the following:

“(c) TRADE EXPANSION ACT OF 1962.—Section 242 of the Trade Expansion Act of 1962 (19 U.S.C. 1872) is amended by striking out ‘subsections (c) and (d)’ each place it appears and inserting in lieu thereof ‘section 302(b)(2)’.”

Page 356, line 7, between “(D)” and the quotation mark insert a period.

Page 360, line 1, strike out “901(b)(2)” and insert “1001(b)(2)”.

Page 360, line 21, strike out the quotation mark.

Page 363, strike out lines 23 and 24.

Page 364, line 1, through page 368, line 21, redesignate paragraphs (3) through (22) of section 1103 of the bill as paragraphs (2) through (21), respectively.

Page 366, line 10, strike out the comma after “sector”.

Page 371, line 7, after “with respect to” insert “the matter within such section 303, 701, or 731 of”.

Page 376, strike out lines 16 through 21, inclusive, and insert the following:

“(3) Section 602(f) is amended by striking out the last comma.”

Page 377, line 7, strike out “3(a)(1)” and insert “3(a)(i)”.

Page 384, line 25, strike out “round” and insert “Round”.

Agreed to July 24, 1979.

ADJOURNMENT—HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES AND SENATE

July 31, 1979

[H. Con. Res. 168]

Resolved by the House of Representatives (the Senate concurring), That when the House adjourns on Thursday, August 2, 1979, it stand adjourned until 12 o'clock meridian on Wednesday, September 5, 1979, and that when the Senate recesses on Thursday, August 2, Friday, August 3, or Saturday, August 4, 1979, pursuant to a motion made by the Majority Leader in accordance with this resolution, it stand in recess until 11:00 o'clock a.m. on Wednesday, September 5, 1979.

Agreed to July 31, 1979.

SELF-DETERMINATION FOR THE PEOPLE OF PUERTO RICO

Aug. 2, 1979

[S. Con. Res. 35]

Whereas the people of Puerto Rico freely chose the present form of their association with the United States in a popular referendum in 1952; and

Whereas successive United States administrations since that time have continued to be publicly committed to the fundamental principle of self-determination for the people of Puerto Rico; and

Whereas certain other governments lacking in a clear understanding of the United States relationship with Puerto Rico have questioned the status of Puerto Rico and the extent to which its citizens enjoy the right to self-determination: Now, therefore, be it

Resolved by the Senate (the House of Representatives concurring), That the Congress takes this opportunity to reaffirm its commitment to respect and support the right of the people of Puerto Rico to determine their own political future through peaceful, open, and democratic processes.

Reaffirmation of congressional support.

Agreed to August 2, 1979.